

ALONDRA PARK MULTI-BENEFIT STORMWATER CAPTURE PROJECT**PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING 11-8-23 Q&A**

Comment: Request to study the traffic patterns in the area

Response: With construction scheduled to begin next month, Public Works will not be able to conduct a traffic study to investigate the traffic patterns in the area at this time, but will work with the contractor to minimize impact. Regarding the existing traffic study being conducted on Doty Ave, our Traffic Safety & Mobility Division has requested that traffic counts be expedited.

Comment: Detour map as proposed goes past a school. Please try to keep traffic away from school and out of residential neighborhoods.

Response: Public Works has noted these concerns regarding traffic impacts and the potential detours. Our project management team re-evaluated the proposed route to minimize impacts. The contractor will also coordinate with the schools noted here prior to utilizing any detours.

Question: Are there any impacts to the Channel itself?

Answer: There will be no impacts to the Dominguez Channel itself (besides cleaner water!).

Question: How tall will the construction fencing be and what material?

Answer: The typical 6-foot tall chain-link fencing will be installed around the project perimeter.

Question: Will there be a fabric on the fence?

Answer: Yes, a 2-inch mesh, 5-foot chain link fabric will be securely fastened to metal posts

Question: What security measures are in place?

Answer: The project area will be entirely fenced off with 6-foot fencing around the perimeter.

Question: How are we addressing the homelessness issue with this project?

Answer: LA County has services and systems in place to address the Los Angeles County homelessness issue. For issues related to this matter, you may contact Los Angeles Homeless Services Authority (LAHSA) at (213) 683-3333. You may also report these issues to Recreation Services Manager Jerome Johnson, from Department of Parks and Recreation, at (310) 217-8376.

Question: Is there a way to provide text updates in addition to email updates? Especially pertaining to road closures?

Answer: We have inquired with our Community Services and Relations Group if text updates were a possibility. Please refer back to the project website for updates in the meantime.

Comment: Provide the exact haul routes once known.

Response: We will provide haul routes once known, please refer back to the project website for truck route updates.

Question: Can the trucks avoid the immediate (and already congested) on ramps?

Answer: We anticipate the trucks to use the nearest on ramps. Working hours are from 7:00 AM - 3:30 PM Monday through Friday, which is intended to avoid peak hours in the afternoon.

Question: Will there be impacts to the wildlife?

Answer: There will not be any impacts to the surrounding wildlife. This project went through a full environmental impact analysis through the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), a California statute that regulates environmental impacts to wildlife and their habitat.

Question: What amenities are available to the children after project completion? Is the playground going to be redone?

Answer: Children will be able to enjoy renovated ball fields, a multi-purpose turf field, a turf soccer field and learn about the Alondra Park Multi-Benefit Stormwater Capture Project through the educational signage placed around the park. To offer suggestions on additional park improvements outside the project boundaries such as the playground, please contact Recreation Services Manager Jerome Johnson, from Department of Parks and Recreation, at (310) 217-8376.

Question: If the roadway gets damaged during the course of the project, will it be repaired? Residents stated the roads are in good condition now.

Answer: The contractor will repair or replace any damages to public and private property adjacent to the project site. This includes restoring any striping, pavement markings, and pavement that has been damaged during the construction process to their original condition after completion of the project.

Question: Was El Camino College identified and notified of upcoming construction?

Answer: The contractor is responsible for reaching out to El Camino College. We do not anticipate impacts with El Camino College.